Fitting instructions

Make: Mercedes Benz

GLA+4 Matic ; 2014->
(Incl. AMG Styling Package)
Type: 5881

New

smart

positioning
sticker
inside

N Montagehandleiding

G Fittinginstructions

b Montageanleitung

F Instructions de montage

s Monteringsanvisningar

ok Montagevejledning

E Instrucciones de montaje
I Istruzioni peril montaggio
L Instrukcja montazu

st Asennusohjeet

a  Pokyny k montazi

H  Szerelési Gtmutatd

Rus PYKOBOZCTBO /19 MOHTaXa

Your perfect Fit
brink.eu




Couplingsclass: A50-X 1000km

Approved

ECE R55 E11 55R 0110040

|Max. vertical load : 75 kg|

© 588170/02-08-2017/1



ser.nr:A ser.nr:A
M10x35 (10.9) M12x25 (100)

45Nm 130Nm | |M10x35 (10.9)
i 65Nm M D) M E]
P2
9
Y %

~ (9516773 5881/2

>

Y. e
R \0\\ @ I
& I C
UN i i M10x35 (10.9)
! ‘ 65Nm
| D
|
M6x20 (10.9) @ 401
15Nm 5881/4 )% R
M12x40 (10.9) M12x25 (100) @,/} s g< e
110Nm 130Nm LNy . /»/‘\
& A A K O,
‘? | o ,'\\ A
| ! :
G & M10x35 (10.9)
D 45Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
170Nm

© 588170/02-08-2017/2




ser.nr:
M10x35 (10.9) M12x25 (100)
45Nm @ 130Nm

M10x35 (10.9)

65Nm
M6x20 (10.9)
15Nm ! X > -
M12x25 (100) =T\ K. 9 e
M12x40 (10.9) 130Nm : 1.

95Nm

M10x35 (10.9)
45Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
95Nm

© 588170/02-08-2017/3



MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

Voordat u met de montage begint dient u op het typeplaatje te
kijken welke schets, in de handleiding, van toepassing is.

1. Demonteer de bumper inclusief de stalen stootbalk van het
voertuig, de stootbalk wordt niet meer gebruikt. Zie figuur 1.

2. Demonteer de achterste uitlaatdemper en maak het hitteschild
los.

3. Plaats de steunen A en bevestig deze t.p.v. de punten B, Cen D
monteer het geheel los-vast.

4. Monteer het balkgedeelte F op de punten G handvast.

5. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig schets vast.

6. Kit de aangegeven delen af (zie schets)

7. Monteer het kogelhuis.

8. Monteer de wegklapbare stekkerplaat.

9. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig schets vast.

10. Modellen AMG 01/2017->: Zaag het aangegeven deel uit de

bumper met behulp van de Brink smart position sticker.
11. Herplaats het onder punt 1 en 2 verwijderde, exclusief de stalen
stootbalk.

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuig onderde-
len het werkplaats handboek.

Raadpleeg voor montage en bevestigingsmiddelen de schets.

Raadpleeg voor montage en demontage van het afneembare ko-
gelsysteem de bijgevoegde montagehandleiding.

BELANGRIJK:

* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig”
dient men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag
aanwezig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken,
dient u uw dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electrici-
teits-, rem- en brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoe-
ren.

* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren ge-
voegd te worden.

* Brink is niet aansprakelijk voor de schade die het direct of indi-
rect gevolg is van onjuiste montage, daaronder begrepen gebruik
van niet-geschikte gereedschappen en het gebruik van andere
dan de voorgeschreven montagewijze en middelen, dan wel on-
juiste interpretatie van dit onderhavig montagevoorschrift.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

Before you start the fitting you must check the type plate to de-
termine which sketch, in the fitting instruction, is applicable.

1. Remove the bumper and the steel buffer beam from the vehicle.
The buffer beam will no longer be needed. See figure 1.

2. Remove the back exhaust silencer and loosen the heat shield.

3. Position the supports A and attach them at points B, C and D
then fit the whole thing without fully tightening.

4. Fit the member section F finger-tight at points G.

5. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

6. Seal the portions indicated (See diagram.).

7. Fit the ball housing.

8. Fit the foldaway socket plate.

9. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

10. Models AMG 01/2017->: Use the Brink smart position sticker to

saw out the indicated section from the bumper.
11. Replace the element removed in step 1and 2 except for the steel
buffer beam.

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site hand-

book.
For fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

© 588170/02-08-2017/4



See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the
removable ball system.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper
- conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of
the customer’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink Towing
Systems do not accept responsibility for any matters arising as
a result of this miscommunication.

* All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjust-
ment(s) "of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and
ball hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle docu-
ments after fitting the towbar.

* Brink is not liable for damage caused directly or indirectly by in-
correct assembly, including the use of unsuitable tools, the use of
other assembly methods and means than the ones outlined, and
the incorrect interpretation of these assembly instructions.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhdnge-
kupplung festzustellen welches Bild in der Einbauanleitung
maBgebend ist.

1. Die StoBstange einschlieBlich des stdhlernen StoBbalkens vom
Fahrzeug abmontieren. Der StoBBbalken wird nicht mehr beno-
tigt. Siehe Abbildung 1.

2. Den hintersten Auspuff-Schalldédmpfer abmontieren und das
Hitzeschild 16sen.

3. Die Halterungen A anlegen und bei den Punkten B, C und D be-

festigen. Alles halbfest montieren.

Den Balkenteil F an den Punkten G handfest montieren.

Alle Schrauben und Muttern geméanl den Angaben in der Abbil-

dung festdrehen.

Die angegebenen Teile kitten (Siehe Skizze).

Das Kugelgehause montieren.

Die wegklappbare Steckdosenplatte montieren.

Alle Schrauben und Muttern geméani den Angaben in der Abbil-

dung festdrehen.

10. Modelle AMG 01/2017->: Verwenden Sie den speziellen Aufkle-
ber von Brink, um den angegebenen Bereich aus dem StoBfan-
ger auszusagen.

11. Montieren Sie das Bauteil, das im Schritt 1und 2 entfernt wurde,
auBer dem StahlstoBfanger.

ok

©oON®

Fiir die Demontage und Montage von Fahrzeugteilen das Werk-
statt-Handbuch zu Rate ziehen.

Fiir die Montage und die Befestigungsmittel die Skizze zu Rate
ziehen.

Fiir die Montage und Demontage des abnehmbaren Kugelsystems
die beiliegende Montageanleitung zu Rate ziehen.

HINWEISE:
* Far (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs”
ist der Handler zu Rate zu ziehen.
* Im Bereich der Anlageflachen muB Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraum-
konservierung (Wachs) und Antidrohnmaterial entfernt werden.
* Vor dem Bohren priifen, daB keine, dort eventuell vorhandene
Leitungen beschadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspéane entfernen und gebohrte Locher gegen Korrosion
schitzen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden”, die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweiBmuttern.

* FUr das hochstzulassige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck
lhres Fahrzeugs ist IhrHandler zu befragen.

© 588170/02-08-2017/5



* Die Quetschmuttern muissen nach einem spateren [6sen der Mut-
tern gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Siche-
rungswirkung nicht mehr garantiert ist!

* Brink haftet nicht fUr Schaden, die als direkte oder indirekte Folge
einer nicht ordnungsgemaBen Montage auftreten, darunter fallen
auch die Benutzung von ungeeigneten Werkzeugen, andere als
die vorgeschriebenen Montageverfahren und Montagemittel
sowie eine fehlerhafte Interpretation der betreffenden Montage-
anweisung.

Iﬂ INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

Avant de commencer le montage veuillez vérifier la plaque sig-
nalétique de l’attelage afin de déterminer la figure correspon-
dante dans la notice de montage.

1. Déposer le pare-chocs du véhicule y compris la traverse en acier
la traverse ne sera plus utilisée. Voir la figure 1.

2. Démonter I'échappement du silencieux arriére et détacher le
bouclier thermique.

3. Positionner les supports A et les fixer a I'emplacement des
points B, C et D, monter 'ensemble sans serrer.

4. Monter la partie barre F sur les points G en serrant a la main.

5. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

6. Boucher les parties indiquées (Voir le croquis).

7. Monter le logement de la rotule.

8. Monter la prise électrique escamotable.

9. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

10. Pour les modeéles de AMG 01/2017->: Utilisez le Brink Smart Po-

sition Sticker pour découper la section indiquée du pare-chocs.
1. Remplacez I'élément précédemment retiré (étape 1et 2), a I'ex-
ception du pare-chocs en acier.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consul-
ter la notice du fabricant.
Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixa-

tion.
Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, consul-
ter la notice de montage jointe.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez
consulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre
éventuellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche
sur la rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre con-
cessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de élec-
trique, de frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents” les embouts en plastique des écrous de sou-
dure par point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule
apres montage de l'attelage.

* Brink décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui pour-
raient directement ou indirectement résulter d’'un montage incor-
rect, y compris I'utilisation d’outils inappropriés et 'utilisation d’'un
mode d’emploi et de moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien ré-
sulter d’une interprétation inexacte des présentes instructions de
montage.

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Fére du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten fér
att kunna bedéma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som
skall anvdndas.

1. Demontera stétfangaren inklusive stdétranden av stal fran fordo-
net, stotranden forfaller. Se figur 1.

2. Demontera avgasrorets bakersta dampare och lossa varmeskol-
den.

3. Placera stdéden A och fast dem vid punkterna B, C och D, fast

© 588170/02-08-2017/6



sedan det hela utan att dra at ordentligt.

Fast balkdelen F vid punkterna G men dra bara at med han-

derna.

Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

Tillslut delarna enligt figuren (Se skiss).

Montera kulhuset.

Montera den fallbara kontaktplattan.

Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

0. Fér modeller AMG 01/2017->: Anvand Brink smart position stic-
ker fér att sdga ut den angivna delen ur stétfangaren.

11. Montera tillbaka delarna som du avlagsnade i steg 1 och 2 féru-
tom stétfangaren i stal.

e

oC®NO G

_

Se verkstadshandboken fér demontering och montering av for-
donets delar.

Se skissen fér montering och monteringsmaterial.

Se de bifogade monteringsanvisningarna féor montering och de-
montering av det I6stagbara kulsystemet.

OBS:

* Kontakta aterférséljaren om fordonet eventuellt bdér modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétdampande lager vid kontak-
tytor skall detta avldgsnas.

* Kontakta din aterférsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och til-
latna kultryck.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og brédnsle-
ledningarna inte skadas.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvets-
muttrarna.

* Efter att draget & monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen till-

sammans med bilens dvriga dokument.

* Brink ar inte ansvariga for skada som orsakats direkt eller indirekt
av felaktig montering, inklusive anvandning av olampliga verktyg,
andra monteringsmetoder och processer an de som beskrivs,
samt felaktig tolkning av dessa monteringsinstruktioner.

MONTAGEVEJLEDNING:

For at vaelge rigtigt spaendingsmoment, er det vigtigt at aflaese
serienummeret pa typepladen, for at kunne vaelge hvilket af
de medsendte diagrammer der skal anvendes.

—_

Demonter kofangeren, inklusive koretgjets stalstedbjaelke.
Denne bliver overfladig. Se fig. 1.

Demonter den bageste lydpotte og lgsn varmeskjoldet
Anbring stotterne A og monter disse ved punkterne B, C og D,
Monter bjeelkedelen F hadndfast pa punkterne G.

Spaend alle bolte og metrikker ifelge tegning.

Smar kit pd de markerede dele (Se skitse).

Monter kuglehuset.

Monter klapkontaktpladen.

Spaend alle bolte og metrikker ifelge tegning.

. For AMG 01/2017-> modellerne galder folgende: Brug Brink
smart position sticker til at save den angivne del ud af kofange-
ren.

11. Udskift elementet, der blev fjernet i trin 1 og 2, bortset fra stal-

kofangeren.

SOONONANN

Radfor for demontering og montage af dele til keretgjet arbejds-
pladshandbogen.

Radfor for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

Radfor for montage og demontering af det aftagelige kuglesys-
tem den vedlagte montagevejledning.

BEMZRK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pdkraevede zen-
dring(er) pa keretgjet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fijernes de steder hvor traekket lig-
ger an mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traek-
kraft og det tilladte kugletryk.

© 588170/02-08-2017/7



* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzins-

lange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes” fra de punktsvejsede

métrikker.

* Brink er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller indirekte er fo-
rarsaget af forkert montage, herunder ogsa iberegnet brug af for-
kert veerktgj og anvendelse af anden montagemetode og andre
montagemidler end de foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den med-
folgende montagevejledning.

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

IB INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa de-
scriptiva del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura cor-
respondiente en la reseiia de montaje.

1. Desmontar el parachoques inclusive el tope de acero del vehi-
culo, el tope no se vuelve a utilizar. Véase la figura 1.

2. Desmontar el amortiguador posterior del tubo de escape y de-
sprender el escudo térmico.

3. Colocar los soportes A vy fijarlos a la altura de los puntos B, C y

D, montar el conjunto sin apretar mucho.

Coloque la seccidén viga F apretada a mano en los puntos G.

Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos

del gréfico.

Sellar con pegamento las partes indicadas (Véase el croquis).

Montar la caja de la bola.

Montar la placa enchufe batiente.

Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos

del gréfico.

10. Para los vehiculos AMG 01/2017-> se hara lo siguiente: Sierre
la parte indicada del parachoques con ayuda del Smart Position
Sticker de Brink.

1. Reemplace el elemento retirado en el paso 1y 2 exceptuando el

S

©ENO

parachoqgues de acero.

Consultar para el desmontaje y montaje de piezas del vehiculo el
manual de instalacién de taller.

Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de fijacion.

Consultar para el montaje y desmontaje del sistema de la bola ex-
traible las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacion(es) 'del vehiculo’ consultese al
concesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijacidn hay una capa de betln o anti-choque
hay que quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de tracciény la
presion de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina”

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de
soldadura por punto.

* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacion del veiculo
después del montaje del enganche.

* Brink no se responsabiliza por dafios causados, directa o indirec-
tamente, por un montaje incorrecto, incluyendo el uso de herra-
mientas inadecuadas, por el uso de métodos de montaje y medios
distintos a los indicados y por la interpretacion incorrecta de estas
instrucciones de montaje.

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la terghetta per determi-
nare quale disegno, presente nelle istruzioni, & applicabile.

1. Smontare il paraurti e la barra d’acciaio dal veicolo la barra in
acciaio non dovra piu essere montata. Vedi figura 1.

2. Smontare il silenziatore piu esterno del tubo di scarico e stac-
care lo scudo termico.

3. Posizionare i sostegni A e fissarli manualmente in corrispon-

© 588170/02-08-2017/8



denza dei punti B, C e D.

4. Fissare manualmente la traversa F in corrispondenza dei punti G.

5. Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel
disegno.

6. Sigillare applicando un collante sulle superfici indicate (Vedi di-

segno).

Montare I'alloggiamento della sfera.

Montare il portapresa a scomparsa.

Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel

disegno.

10. Per i veicoli AMG 01/2017-> vale quanto segue: Usare Brink
smart position sticker per segare via la sezione indicata dal pa-
raurti.

11. Sostituire I'elemento rimosso durante la fase 1e 2, ad eccezione
del paraurti in acciaio.

© o~

Per lo smontaggio ed il montaggio dei componenti del veicolo
consultare il manuale tecnico dell’officina.

Consultare il disegno per il montaggio ed i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Per il montaggio e lo smontaggio del sistema a sfera rimovibile,
consultare le istruzioni di montaggio allegate.

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo” si consiglia di
consultare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate
il Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi
elettrici, i cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di salda-
tura per punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti
del veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

* Brink non puo essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali danni di-
rettamente o indirettamente dovuti ad un errato montaggio, in-

tendendo con cid anche l'uso di attrezzi non idonei e I'uso di me-
todi e mezzi di montaggio diversi da quelli prescritti, nonché all'er-
rata interpretazione delle seguenti istruzioni di montaggio.

J INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke znami-
onowa, zeby ustalié, ktory z szablonéw znajdujacych sie w in-
trukcji montazowej nalezy wykorzystac.

1. Zdemontowad z pojazdu zderzak wraz ze stalowa belka zder-
zakowag, belka zderzakowa nie bedzie ponownie uzywana. Patrz
rysunek 1.

2. Zdemontowac ostatni ttumik rury wydechowej i poluzowac ptyte ter-

miczna.

Umiesci¢ wsporniki A i umocowac je w punktach B, Ci D, lekko
przymocowac catosd.

Wprowadzi¢ element F recznie do oporu w punktach G.
Dokreci¢ wszystkie $ruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.
Wypetni¢ kitem zaznaczone czesci (Patrz schemat).
Zamontowac obudowe kuli.

Zamontowac sktadana ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym.

Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

. Dla pojazdéw AMG 01/2017-> obowigzuje: Uzy¢ naklejki smart
position sticker firmy Brink, aby wycigé¢ zaznaczong czes$é ze
zderzaka.

1. Wymieni¢ element usuniety w kroku 1i 2, za wyjatkiem stalo-

wego zderzaka.

w

gomNO U A

Co do montazu i montowania czesci pojazdu zapoznaé sie z
podrecznikiem warsztatowym.

Co do montazu i sSrodkéw montazowych zapoznaé sie ze schema-
tem.

Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapoznaé sie z
zataczong instrukcja montazu .

© 588170/02-08-2017/9



Wskazdéwki:

- Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewnié sie czy w poblizu nie
znajduja sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrau-
liczne lub przewody paliwowe.

- Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

- Nalezy wyjac¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przys-
pawanych nakretek.

- Stosowac nakretki oraz sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komple-
cie.

- Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamietaé¢ o regularnym jej
smarowaniu.

- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac¢ w stacji diagnostycznej.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu
bez-
pieczenstwo, niezawodnosé i sprawnosé naszego wyrobu przez
caty okres jego uzytkowania.

* Firma Brink nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za straty poniesione
posrednio lub bezposrednio na skutek niewtasciwego montazu, w
tym uzycia niewtasciwych narzedzi i sposobdéw montazu niezgod-
nych z instrukcja, oraz niezastosowanie sie do tresci instrukcji.

@ ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta, selvita tyyppikilvestd, mikd asennusohjeen piir-
ros koskee kyseista autoa

1. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri seka teraksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki,
iskunvaimenninpalkkia ei enaa kayteta. Ks. kuva 1.

2. lrrota takimmainen pakoputken danenvaimennin ja ota irti lam-
pdsuojus.

3. Aseta kannattimet A ja kiinnitd ne kohtiin B, C ja D, kiinnita ne

kaikki l6yhéasti.

Kiinnita palkkiosa F l6yhasti kohtiin G.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

ok

Tiiviista merkityt osat (Ks. piirros).
Kiinnita kuulakotelo.
Kiinnita kokoontaitettava pistorasialevy.
Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.
. Koskee ajoneuvoja AMG 01/2017->: Kayta Brink Smart Position
Sticker-tarraa, kun sahaat merkityn osan irti puskurista.
1. Asenna vaiheessa 1ja 2 irrotettu osa terdspuskuria lukuun otta-
matta.

o~

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. tyopaikalla kdy-
tetty kasikirja.

Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Irrotettavan kuulajdrjestelmdn asennus- ja purkamisohjeet, ks.
oheinen asennusopas.

TARKEAA:

* "Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutuks-
esta/ sovellutuksista on kysyttava neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta.

* Mikali kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tarinanestokerros, se on pois-
tettava.

* Auton vetamaa sallittua enimmaiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jal-
leenmyyijalta.

* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitd, etta ei jouduta kosketuksiin
sahko-, jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.

* Poista, "mikali olemassa”, pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojuk-
set.

* Nama asennusohjeet on asennuksen jalkeen sailytettdva yhdessa
ajoneuvoa koskevien papereiden kanssa.

* Brink ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suoraan tai epasuo-
raan aiheutunut vaarasta asennuksesta samoin kuin sopimatto-
mien tyokalujen kaytostd, muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen
asennusmenetelmien tai valineiden kaytosta seka kyseisten asen-
nusohjeiden vaarintulkinnasta.

© 588170/02-08-2017/10



POKYNY K MONTAZI:
Pfred instalaci je nutno zkontrolovat typovy stitek, abyste zjistili,
ktery nakres v pokynech pro instalaci mate pouzit.

1. Odstrante naraznik o ocelovou nosnik narazniku z vozidla. Nosnik na-

razniku jiz nebudete potfebovat. Viz schéma 1.

Odstrarite zadni tlumi¢ vyfuku a uvolnéte tepelny kryt.

Umistéte vzpéry A a pfipevnéte je v bodech B, C a D, pak pfipevnéte

celou tuto ¢ast aniz byste ji piné utahli.

Namontujte nosnik F a dotahnéte rukou v bodech G.

Utahnéte vSechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou ve vykrese.

Svarite oznacené ¢asti (Viz diagram).

Pripevnéte kryt tazné koule.

Pripevnéte zaklapovaci zadsuvkovou desti¢ku.

Utahnéte vSechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou ve vykrese.

0. Pro vozidla AMG 01/2017-> plati nasledujici: K vyfiznuti ozna¢ené
¢asti narazniku pouzijte nalepku Brink Smart Position Sticker.

11. Vymeérnte prvek odstranény v kroku 1 a 2 kromé ocelového narazniku.

w

20PN oA

Pred demontazi a montazi ¢asti vozidla konzultujte montazni prirucku.

Montazni pokyny a metoda pripevnéni dle nacrtu.

Pfed montazi vyménitelného systému tazné koule konzultujte mon-
tazni manual.

DULEZITE

*Pokud je potifeba provést na voze Upravy, obratte se na svého prodejce.

* Pokud je misto montéaze opatfeno asfaltovym natérem nebo vrstvou natéru
snizujici hluk, odstrarite je.

* Pro informaci o maximalnim nakladu povoleném k taZeni se obratte na
sveho prodejce.

* PFi vrtani dbejte zvySené pozornosti, zejména co se tyce elek-
trickych, brzdovych a palivovych kontaktti.

* Pokud jsou na maticich bodového svarovani plastova vi¢ka, odstrarite je.

* Po montazi uschovejte tento manual k ostatnim dokladim vozidla.

* Spole¢nost Brink neodpovida za pfimé ani nepfimé skody zplsobené ne-
spravnou montazi, v€éetné pouziti nevhodnych nastrojd, pouZiti jinych
metod montaze a prostfedk( nez uvedenych a nespravnym pochopenim
téchto pokynud k montazi.

Iﬂl SZERELESI UTMUTATO:

Miel6tt rogzitené az eszkozt, ellenérizze a tipustablat, hogy a rég-
zitési utmutaté alapjan melyik dbra alkalmazandé.

1. Tavolitsa el a jarmUrél az (itk6z6t és az acél Gtkdzérudat. Az Gtkdzérudra
mar nem lesz szilkség. Lasd az abrat 1.

2. Tavolitsa el a hatso kipufogédobot és oldja ki a hépajzsot.

3. Helyezze el a A tAmasztékokat és illessze a B, C és D pontokhoz, majd

szerelje fel az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva. Figyelem! Ha sziiks-

éges: Allitsa az A tamasztékot jobb oldali helyzetbe.

Szerelje a F tartérészt erésen az G pontokra!l

Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarényo-

matékig.

Toémitse be a megfelel6 részeket, mint azt ahogyan lasd a diagramot.

Szerelje fel a gdmbhazat.

lllessze fel az 6sszecsukhato illesztélemezt.

Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarényo-

matékig.

10. AMG 01/2017-> jarmiivek esetén a tegye a kovetkez6t: Hasznalja a
Brink Smart Position Sticker-t a megjeldlt rész kiflirészelésére a 16khari-
tébol.

11. Az acél I6kharité kivételével cserélje ki az 1 és 2. [épésben eltavolitott
elemeket.

o~

© N

A szétszerelés és a jarmii alkatrészek 6sszeillesztése érdekében, lasd
a munkahelyi kézikényvet.

Az Osszeillesztési utasitas és a csatlakozasi eljaras érdekében, lasd a
rajzot.

Az eltavolithaté gémbrendszer 6sszeszerelése érdekében, lasd a 6ss-
zeszerelési kézikonyvet.

© 588170/02-08-2017/1



FONTOS

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin modositasra van szlikség, kérjlink felvilagositast
kereskedCEnktCEI.

* Amennyiben a csatlakozasi pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsdkkentCE any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* A jarmi altal maximalisan vontathaté megengedett teher mértékérCEl tajé-
kozdédjunk kereskedCEnknél.

* Faras soran ligyeljiink arra, hogy elkeriiljiik az elektromos, a fék- és
az lizemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel régzitett anyakkal talalkozunk, vegytk le
réluk a mianyag sapkat.

* A felszerelés utan az utmutatot CErizziik a gépjarmi papirjaival egydtt.

*A Brink nem vallal felel6sséget a nem medgfelelé szerelésbdl
kdzvetlen vagy kozvetett médon kdvetkezd kdrokért. Ez vonatko-
zik a nem megdfeleld szerszdmok haszndlatara, a leirtaktol eltérd
modszerek és eszkdzdk alkalmazasara, valamint a szerelési utmu-
tatd téves értelmezésére.

PYROBOACTBO AJ1A MOHTAHA:

MNepepn Tem, KaK HAYUHATb MOHTaH, TPebyeTCcA NPOBEPUTb TaBIUYKY C
TUMNOM U3AeNus A Toro, YTo6bl ONpeaeIuTb Kakylo UMEHHO U3
WANIOCTPaLMii B UHCTPYKLUU MO YCTAHOBKE HYHHO UCNOJIb30BaTh.

1. CHATb 6amnep BMeCTe CO CTasibHbIM BydepHbIM 6pycOM aBTOMOGUAA
6ydepHbI 6pyc 60/bLIe He NOHaaooMTCA. CM. PUCYHOK 1.

2. CHATb NOCNEeAHWN MyLLIMTENb BbIX/10Ma U TEMI03aLMTHBIN 3KpaH.

3. TMocTaBWUTb KPOHLITENHBI A M MPUKPENUTL UX B To4Kax B, C u D, 3akpe-
NWB He 0 KoHua.

4. 3akpenuTb 6pyc F B Toykax G, cnerka 3araHyB ranku.

3aTAHyTb BCe GONTbI U raiku B COOTBETCTBMM CO 3HAYEHUAMM, YKa3aH-

HbIMW Ha PUCYHKE.

lepmeTn3npoBaTtb 0603Ha4eHHbIe YacTh (Cm. cxemy).

YCTaHOBUTb KOPMYC C LLIAPOM.

YCTaHOBUTB LUTEMNCENbHYIO NaTy (Npy HEO6XOAMMOCTH yompaeTcs).

3aTAHyTb BCe GONTbI U raiku B COOTBETCTBMM CO 3HAYEHUAMM, YKa3aH-

o

©xNO

HbIMU Ha PUCYHKE.
10. Ana aBromo6unein AMG 01/2017->: Bocnonb3oBaTbcs Hak/IeNKoM

Brink Smart Position Sticker 1 BbINUAKUTL yKa3aHHY0 CEKLMIO 6amnepa.
11. 3amMeHUTe 3NEMEHT, CHATLIM Ha Lware 1 1 2, KpOMe CTasIbHOro 6amnepa.

ANnA MHCTPYKUMUW MO CHATUIO U YCTAaHOBKe AeTasiel aBTomMo6unsA,
obpalyaiTecb K pYKOBOACTBY AJ1A paGOTHMHOB rapamen.

UHdopmaLuio 0 MOHTaMe M CpeAcTBax KpenseHUsa Bbl HailpeTe B
cxeme.

[NA MHCTPYKUMIA NO YCTaHOBKE U CHATUIO CbEMHOIO KPIOKa C Liapom,
obpalyaiiTecb npuaaraemMomy PyKOBOACTBY MO MOHTaMHY.

BHUMAHMUE:

* Ecnv noTpebyroTca U3MEHEHWA KOHCTPYKLMK TPaHCNOPTHOro CpeacTaa,
cnefyeT NocoBeToBaTbCA C AUIEPOM aBTOMOOUSA.

* Ecn B TOYKaxX NPUKPENIeHUs MMEETCA C0M BUTyMa UK NPOTUBOLLYMO-
BOW mMaTtepwvaJl, ero cinepyet yaanuTb.

* CBefleHVsl 0 MaKCUMasIbHO AONYCTUMOWM Macce ByKCMpyeMoro npuuena
Bbl MOXeTe nonyunTb y Anunepa aBToMoouAsA.

* [pun cBEpneHnn cneguTe 3a TeMm, YTobbl He 3a4eTb 9N1EKTPONPOBOAKY U
JIMHUM TOPMO3HOWM LIENK 1 NMOZAYM ropioYero.

* YpanuTe (eCnm OHW MMEIOTCA) N1ACTMACCOBbIE 3aTbI4KM U3 MPUBAPEHHbIX
raex.

* [locne MOHTaXa KproKa cneflyeT XpaHWUTb HacTosLLEee PYKOBOACTBO B KOM-
NIEKTE C TEXHUYECKOM JOKYMEHTaLMEN aBTOMOBUNS.

* ®upma Brink He oTBevaeT 3a yLiep6, ABAAIOLMIACA NPAMbIM UM KOCBEH-
HbIM CIeAICTBMEM HENPABW/ILHOrO MOHTaMa, B TOM YMC/IEe UCMOIb30BaHNUSA
HEenoaXoAALWMX MHCTPYMEHTOB U MPUMEHEHNA MHOMO Cnocoba MoHTaMma
WU APYTrUX CPEeACTB, YeM NpefnucaHo B MHCTPYKLMK, IMGO Henpasuib-
HOMO MCTO/IKOBAHWA HACTOALLEN MHCTPYKLMM MO MOHTAKY.

© 588170/02-08-2017/12



0000000000000

i

Lokatie/Positie pijl
Location/Position Arrow
Positionspfeil
Fleche de Position
Positionpil
Lokaliseringspil
Flecha de posicion
Freccia di posizione
Strzatka potoZenia
Paikannusnuoli
Sipka na pozici
HelyzetjelzO nyil

Jlokauusa / MecTo BCTpeyun

"/

©ODisconnect

0000000000000

N

’Q

Richtingspijl
Movement Arrow
Bewegungspfeil
Fleche de mouvement
Rorelsepil
Bevaegelsespil

Flecha de moviemiento
Freccia di movimento
Strzatka kierunku ruchu
Liikesuuntanuoli

Sipka pohybu
Mozgasiranyjelzényil

CTpenKa ABWHEHUA

Fig. 1

© 588170/02-08-2017/13



NL GB D F S DK E | PL FS cz H Rus
Sjabloon Template Schablone Gabarit schablonen skabelon Plantilla Sagoma Szablon Malline Sablona Sablon LLiabnoH
. Lado interior Wewnetrzna BHyTpeHHAA
Binnenkant | Inside bum- | Innenseite Intérieur du Stotfanga- Kofangerens Lato interno Puskurin si- | Vniti strana | Belsé ok-
del paracho- strona zder- CcTopoHa 6am-
bumper per StoRstange pare-chocs rens insida inderside del paraurti sépuolelle ndrazniku harité
ques zaka nepa
. Lado exterior Zewnetrzna . HapyxHsasa
Buitenkant Outside Aulenseite Extérieur du Stotfanga- Kofangerens Lato esterno Puskurin ul- | Vnéjsistrana | Kulsé lok-
del paracho- strona zder- CTOpoHa 6am-
bumper bumper StoRstange pare-chocs rens utsida yderside del paraurti kopuolelle nérazniku harité
ques zaka nepa
Underside ) ) )
Stotfanga- Lado inferior Spod/ Spodni ) ) ; ;
Onderkant bumper/ Unterseite Dessous du Kofangerens Lato inferiore Puskurin ala- Alsé [6kha- | HuxHW kpan
rens under- del paracho- krawedz strana na- o
bumper Bumper Stol3stange pare-chocs undersiden del paraurti puolelle ; ritd 6amnepa
sida ques zderzaka razniku
edge
. CpeaHune
Midden bum- Middle Mitte StoR- | Milieu du pare- | Stétfénga- | Kofangerens | Centro del pa- | Centro del pa- | Srodek zder- | Puskurin kes-| ~ Stfed na- Kozépsd
Yactm
per bumper stange chocs rens mitt midte rachoques raurti zaka kelle razniku 6kharito
6amnepa
Links LHS Links Gauche Vanster Venstre Izquierdo Sinistra Lewy Vasen Leva strana Bal Cnesa
Rechts RHS Rechts Droit Hoger Hojre Derecho Destra Prawy Oikea Prava strana Jobb CnpaBa
Uitsnijden Cutout Ausschneiden Découper Klippa ut Skaere ud Cortar Ritagliare Wycigc¢ Leikata Vyfiznout Kivagdas Bbipe3
Hajtasi JInHna ns-
Buiglijn Bend line Biegelinie Ligne de pliage Bojlinje Bukke linie Doblar linea | Linea di piega | Linia zagiecia | Taivutuslinja | Linie ohybu | 6
vona rvba
Koppelen Connect Verbinden Connecter Koppla in Forbind Conectar Connettere Potaczyc Kytked Pripojit Csatlakozds | CoeanHuth
Ontkoppelen | Disconnect | Abkuppeln Déconnecter Koppla fran Afbryd Desconectar | Disconnettere Odtaczyc Katkaista Odpojit Eltdvolitds | PasbeanHuts
Without ohne Stol3- uden daek- ole pusku- nélkal lok-
zonder bum- sans trappe de sin tapa para- | senza copripa- | bez ostony bez krytu o 6e3 koxyxa
bumperco- stangenk- utan tackplat | pladeisted- rissa suoju- harité bur-
perklep pare-chocs choques raurti zderzaka nérazniku 6amnepa
ver lappe fangeren slevyd kolat

© 588170/02-08-2017/14




[T

€

N

6

T

I;HUW'HHWH

0

;

HN{|HHlHH|W|HH|HH

W|HHlHH|HH|HH|HH|

0

I

oy

RiNK Smart position sticker 5881

Place on outside bumper

0S

]
T

0 ﬁo 30
|nnhn|nnhudunhu

40 50 60 70 80 90
dnnhnﬂnnhndunh|nhnﬂnnhnﬂnuhnﬂnu

09

08 04

Only for AMG; 01/2017->

( Cut out

|/

/

Underside bumper

Midde bumper

Cut out

20

|




